

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.454 OF 2025

Mandar Shashikant Prabhuparulekar

... Applicant

Vs.

Kashmira alias Kashmiri Mandar Prabhuparulekar

& Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Niranjan Mundargi a/w Keral Mehta a/w Krisha Barot i/by Sushmita Sherigar for the Applicant.

Mr. Dhruv S. Malhotra a/w Zeal Karia & Chandrakala Singh for Respondent No.1.

Ms. Rutuja Ambekar, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.

DATE : 08TH MAY 2026

PC. :

1. I have heard Learned Counsel for the parties.
2. The arguable points are raised. Hence, **Rule.**
3. There are allegations of suppression of material facts against the Respondents and thus there shall be interim relief in terms of prayer clause (e) during the pendency of the present Petition.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)